eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Spirituous liquor forbidden to prisoners except on physicians' certificate. SEC. 2. Sec. 7433. Furnishing liquors to convicts forbidden—exception: No sheriff, jailer, keeper of any jail, or any other person shall, under any pretense, give, sell or deliver to any person committed to any person for any cause whatever, any spirituous liquor, or any mixed liquor, part of which is spirituous, or any wine, cider or strong beer, unless a physician certifies in writing that the health of such prisoner requires it, in which case he may be allowed the quantity prescribed and no more.

Penalties.

SEC. 3. Sec. 7436. Penaltics for violation of requirements. If any sheriff, jailer, keeper of any jail, or any other person shall violate the provisions of sections fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen or nineteen, he shall in each case be guilty of a misdemeanor; and such sheriff, jailer or keeper of any jail, or any other person shall, on a second conviction, be further sentenced to be incapable of holding the office of sheriff, deputy sheriff, jailer or keeper of any jail for the term of six (6) years.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1897.

S. P. No. 136.

## CHAPTER 42.

Certificates of sale. An act legalizing official certificates of sale and the record thereof heretofore made under mortgage powers, executions, judgments, orders and decrees, and prescribing the force and effect of such certificates and affidavits and records.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Force and effect of certificates of sale of real property under power of sale. SECTION 1. That in all cases where real property has been duly sold under a power of sale in the usual form, contained in a duly executed and recorded mortgage, or under a duly rendered judgment, order or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction, or upon a valid execution, and an official certificate of such sale in due form of law has been duly made, acknowledged and delivered by the proper officer to the purchaser, and such certificate has been duly filed for record and actually recorded after expiration of twenty (20) days from the date of such sale or certificate, in the office of the regis-

ter of deeds for the county within which said real property was then situated, and in all cases where affidavits of any such sales have been so filed or recorded after the period required by law, then and in every such case such official certificates or affidavits as well as such record thereof, is hereby legalized and made valid, and shall be effectual to all intents and purposes as of and from the date when such certificate or affidavit was so filed for record, except as against any person who has purchased said real property or some part thereof from the former owner thereof, in good faith and for a valuable consideration, more than twenty (20) days after such official sale, and without notice thereof, and before such certificate or affidavit was so filed for record, and every such certificate or affidavit and such record thereof shall be prima facie evidence that all requirements of law in that behalf were duly complied with and validity of such sale; provided that nothing in this act shall be held to apply to any action commenced or now pending in any of the courts of this state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1897.

## CHAPTER 43.

H. F. No. 317

An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty- Rewards for seven (147) of the general laws of Minnesota for wolves. eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), the same being sections seven thousand eight hundred and seventytwo (7,872) to seven thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (7,878), inclusive, of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894), granting rewards for killing wolves.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and forty-seven (147) of the general laws of Minnesota for eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), the same being section seven thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (7,872) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894), be, and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Every person who shall kill a full grown wolf during the months of January, February, March, April and May shall be entitled to a reward of five

Amendment.

Rewards.